

No. 25-458

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM COLLINS, III,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PAMELA BONDI, Attorney General, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

MARC D. SCHIFANELLI  
U.S. Army, SF (Ret.)  
Founding Partner,  
Schifanelli Law LLP  
P.O. Box 1023  
Stevensville, MD 21666

F. ANDREW HESSICK  
RICHARD A. SIMPSON  
ELIZABETH G. SIMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
160 Ridge Road  
Chapel Hill, N.C. 27599  
(919) 316-9613  
egsimpson@gmail.com

---

December 23, 2025

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. There is a clear circuit split regarding the Questions Presented.....	2
II. Disarming Collins violates the Second Amendment.....	3
III.This case is the ideal vehicle to decide the Questions Presented.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Duarte v. United States</i> , No. 25-425 (U.S. petition for cert. filed Oct. 6, 2025) .....	8
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	4
<i>United States v. Hemani</i> , No. 24-1234 (U.S. cert. granted Oct. 20, 2025) .....	2
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , No. 24-60607, 2025 WL 3251467 (5th Cir. Nov. 21, 2025) .....	2
<i>Vincent v. Bondi</i> , No. 24-1155 (U.S. petition for cert. filed May 8, 2025) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	1, 2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 925 .....	4

**Other Authorities**

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States</i> <i>v. Hemani</i> , No. 24-1234 (U.S. June 2, 2025) .....	3
